

No. 19-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MALWAREBYTES, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ENIGMA SOFTWARE GROUP USA, LLC,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

TYLER GRIFFIN NEWBY  
FENWICK & WEST LLP  
555 California Street  
12th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94104

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL  
*Counsel of Record*  
BENJAMIN A. FIELD  
REEDY C. SWANSON  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth St., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 637-5600  
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED.....  | i           |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....   | ii          |
| RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....   | iii         |
| RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....  | iv          |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | vii         |
| OPINIONS BELOW .....   | 1           |
| JURISDICTION .....   | 1           |
| STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....  | 2           |
| INTRODUCTION.....  | 2           |
| STATEMENT .....  | 5           |
| A. Statutory Background.....   | 5           |
| B. Procedural Background.....  | 7           |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....  | 10          |
| I. THE DECISION BELOW DEFIES<br>THIS COURT’S BASIC RULES OF<br>STATUTORY INTERPRETATION<br>AND DEVIATES FROM COURTS’<br>SETTLED UNDERSTANDINGS OF<br>SECTION 230 ..... | 10          |
| A. The Decision Below Erroneously<br>Relied On Policy Rather Than<br>Text To Interpret Section 230 .....   | 11          |
| B. The Decision Below Splits From<br>The Approach Of Numerous Oth-<br>er Courts .....  | 17          |
| II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS OF<br>SUBSTANTIAL IMPORTANCE.....  | 20          |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

|   | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| A. The Decision Below Threatens<br>The User Choice And Internet<br>Security Goals That Motivated<br>Section 230(c)(2)(B) .....                  | 21          |
| B. The Decision Below Will Under-<br>mine Other Tools That Help In-<br>ternet Users Curate Their Own<br>Online Experience .....                 | 29          |
| C. The Decision Below Endangers<br>All Of Section 230’s Important<br>Immunities .....   | 31          |
| III. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE<br>TO RESOLVE THE QUESTION<br>PRESENTED, AND OTHER<br>OPPORTUNITIES MAY NOT SOON<br>PRESENT THEMSELVES ..... | 35          |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 37          |
| APPENDIX  |             |
| APPENDIX A—Ninth Circuit’s Amend-<br>ed Opinion (Dec. 31, 2019) .....   | 1a          |
| APPENDIX B—Ninth Circuit’s Opinion<br>(Sept. 12, 2019) .....  | 30a         |
| APPENDIX C—District Court’s Order<br>Granting Defendant’s Motion to<br>Dismiss (Nov. 7, 2017) .....   | 57a         |
| APPENDIX D—Statutory Provisions<br>Involved .....   | 66a         |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>CASES:</b>   |                |
| <i>Almeida v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> ,<br>456 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2006).....   | 18             |
| <i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> ,<br>534 U.S. 438 (2002).....  | 11, 12         |
| <i>Barrett v. Rosenthal</i> ,<br>146 P.3d 510 (Cal. 2006).....  | 20             |
| <i>BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Burton</i> ,<br>549 U.S. 84 (2006).....  | 11             |
| <i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A., v. First Inter-<br/>state Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> ,<br>511 U.S. 164 (1994).....               | 12             |
| <i>Chicago Lawyers' Comm. for Civil Rights<br/>Under Law, Inc. v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> ,<br>519 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2008)..... | 17             |
| <i>Comcast Corp. v. Federal Communications<br/>Commission</i> ,<br>600 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....                         | 19             |
| <i>Diamond v. Chakrabarty</i> ,<br>447 U.S. 303 (1980).....   | 12             |
| <i>Doe v. GTE Corp.</i> ,<br>347 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2003).....  | 31, 32         |
| <i>Doe v. Internet Brands, Inc.</i> ,<br>824 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2016).....  | 18             |
| <i>Doe v. MySpace, Inc.</i> ,<br>528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008).....  | 18             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|   | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Dunn v. Commodity Futures Trading<br/>Comm’n,<br/>519 U.S. 465 (1997)</i> .....  | 12             |
| <i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs.,<br/>Inc.,<br/>504 U.S. 451 (1992)</i> .....   | 28             |
| <i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Val-<br/>ley v. Roommates.com, LLC,<br/>521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008)</i> .....   | 25             |
| <i>Fed. Mar. Comm’n v. S.C. State Ports<br/>Auth.,<br/>535 U.S. 743 (2002)</i> .....  | 24             |
| <i>Fehrenbach v. Zeldin,<br/>No. 17-CV-5282 (JFB) (ARL), 2018 WL<br/>4242452 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2018), report<br/>and recommendation adopted, 2018 WL<br/>4242453 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2018)</i> ..... | 29             |
| <i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media,<br/>139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019)</i> .....   | 5, 10, 12      |
| <i>Force v. Facebook,<br/>934 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019), petition for<br/>cert. filed, No. 19-859 (U.S. Jan. 2, 2020)</i> .....  | 17             |
| <i>Hassell v. Bird,<br/>420 P.3d 776 (Cal. 2018)</i> .....  | 17             |
| <i>Jane Doe No. 1 v. Backpage.com, LLC,<br/>817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016)</i> .....   | 17, 23         |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|   | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Johnson v. Arden</i> ,<br>614 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2010).....  | 18             |
| <i>Marshall’s Locksmith Serv. Inc. v. Google, LLC</i> ,<br>925 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....  | 18             |
| <i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> ,<br>572 U.S. 782 (2014).....   | 14             |
| <i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> ,<br>472 U.S. 511 (1985).....  | 25             |
| <i>Nat’l Org. for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler</i> ,<br>510 U.S. 249 (1994).....  | 14             |
| <i>Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v. Consumeraf-fairs.com, Inc.</i> ,<br>591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009).....   | 24             |
| <i>N.Y. State Conference of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>514 U.S. 645 (1995).....  | 12             |
| <i>Pallorium, Inc. v. Jared</i> ,<br>No. G036124, 2007 WL 80955 (Cal. Ct. App. Jan. 11, 2007) .....   | 20             |
| <i>Perry v. Perez</i> ,<br>565 U.S. 388 (2012).....   | 15             |
| <i>Prager Univ. v. Google LLC</i> ,<br>No. 19CV340667, 2019 WL 8640569 (Cal. Super. Ct. Nov. 19, 2019), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. H047714 (Cal. Ct. App. Dec. 19, 2019)..... | 19, 20         |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|  | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Reno v. ACLU</i> ,<br>521 U.S. 844 (1997).....  | 23             |
| <i>Romag Fasteners, Inc. v. Fossil Grp., Inc.</i> ,<br>__ S. Ct. __ (2020).....  | 14             |
| <i>Russello v. United States</i> ,<br>464 U.S. 16 (1983).....  | 13             |
| <i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> ,<br>569 U.S. 369 (2013).....   | 11             |
| <i>Shiamili v. Real Estate Grp. of N.Y., Inc.</i> ,<br>952 N.E.2d 1011 (N.Y. 2011).....                                      | 17, 18         |
| <i>Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Servs.</i><br><i>Co.</i> ,<br>No. 31063/94, 1995 WL 323710 (N.Y.<br>Sup. Ct. 1995)..... | 6, 23          |
| <i>Wisconsin Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....  | 13, 16         |
| <i>Yates v. United States</i> ,<br>574 U.S. 528 (2015).....  | 16             |
| <i>Zango, Inc. v. Kaspersky Lab, Inc.</i> ,<br>568 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2009).....  | 7, 10, 25      |
| <i>Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> ,<br>129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997).....  | <i>passim</i>  |
| <b>STATUTES:</b>   |                |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....  | 2              |
| Communications Decency Act.....  | <i>passim</i>  |
| 47 U.S.C. § 230.....   | <i>passim</i>  |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|   | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| 47 U.S.C. § 230(a) .....  | 34             |
| 47 U.S.C. § 230(a)(1) .....   | 34             |
| 47 U.S.C. § 230(a)(2) .....   | 22             |
| 47 U.S.C. § 230(a)(3) .....   | 34             |
| 47 U.S.C. § 230(a)(4) .....   | 22             |
| 47 U.S.C. § 230(b) .....  | 18, 34         |
| 47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(1) .....   | 34             |
| 47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(2)-(4).....  | 22             |
| 47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(2) .....   | 24, 28         |
| 47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(3) .....   | 5, 19, 30      |
| 47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(4) .....   | 5, 19          |
| 47 U.S.C. § 230(c).....   | <i>passim</i>  |
| 47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1) .....   | <i>passim</i>  |
| 47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2) .....   | <i>passim</i>  |
| 47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2)(A).....   | <i>passim</i>  |
| 47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2)(B).....   | <i>passim</i>  |
| 47 U.S.C. § 230(c)-(e) .....  | 18             |
| 47 U.S.C. § 230(e).....   | 7              |
| 47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(2) .....   | 7              |
| 47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(4) .....   | 7              |
| <b>RULE:</b>  |                |
| Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....  | 16             |
| <b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL:</b>  |                |
| 141 Cong. Rec. 22,045 (1995) (statement of<br>Rep. Cox) .....                             | 5, 22          |
| H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-458 (1996), <i>as<br/>reprinted in</i> 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 10 ..... | 23             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|   | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>   |                |
| <i>About Direct Messages</i> , Twitter,<br><a href="https://bit.ly/3bldCQ2">https://bit.ly/3bldCQ2</a> (last visited May<br>11, 2020) .....                                       | 30             |
| <i>About the Notifications timeline</i> , Twitter,<br><a href="https://bit.ly/3eu7VRv">https://bit.ly/3eu7VRv</a> (last visited May<br>11, 2020) .....                            | 30             |
| The American Heritage College Dictionary<br>(3d ed. 1993) .....   | 16             |
| <i>Community Standards: Part III. Objec-<br/>tionable Content</i> , Facebook,<br><a href="https://bit.ly/2KgiUAq">https://bit.ly/2KgiUAq</a> (last visited May<br>11, 2020) ..... | 33             |
| Eric Goldman, <i>The Ten Most Important<br/>Section 230 Rulings</i> , 20 <i>Tulane J. Tech.<br/>&amp; Intell. Prop.</i> 1 (2017) .....  | 36             |
| Eric Griffith, <i>How to Rid a New PC of<br/>Crapware</i> , <i>PCMag</i> (Apr. 1, 2020),<br><a href="https://bit.ly/3ch9BMM">https://bit.ly/3ch9BMM</a> .....                     | 26             |
| Kate Klonick, <i>The New Governors: The<br/>People, Rules, and Processes Governing<br/>Online Speech</i> , 131 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 1598<br>(2018) .....                          | 32             |
| Jeff Koseff, <i>The Twenty-Six Words That<br/>Created the Internet</i> (2019) .....   | 33             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|  | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| Mike Masnick, <i>Masnick’s Impossibility Theorem: Content Moderation At Scale Is Impossible To Do Well</i> , TechDirt (Nov. 20, 2019), <a href="https://bit.ly/2z1XpRh">https://bit.ly/2z1XpRh</a> .....   | 32             |
| Press Release, FTC, <i>FTC Case Results in \$163 Million Judgment Against “Scareware” Marketer</i> (Oct. 2, 2012), <a href="https://bit.ly/3bjkJIx">https://bit.ly/3bjkJIx</a> .....   | 26             |
| Press Release, FTC, <i>Office Depot and Tech Support Firm Will Pay \$35 Million to Settle FTC Allegations That They Tricked Consumers into Buying Costly Computer Repair Services</i> (Mar. 27, 2019), <a href="https://bit.ly/3afWpWH">https://bit.ly/3afWpWH</a> ..... | 26             |
| Press Release, Senator Ted Cruz, <i>Sen. Cruz: The Pattern of Political Censorship Seen Across Technology Companies is Highly Concerning</i> (Jan. 17, 2018), <a href="https://bit.ly/2zdfuMB">https://bit.ly/2zdfuMB</a> .....  | 34             |
| Senator Josh Hawley (@HawleyMO), Twitter (Nov. 27, 2018, 1:22 PM), <a href="https://bit.ly/2VB3CLQ">https://bit.ly/2VB3CLQ</a> .....   | 34             |
| <i>Transparency Report 2019</i> , Reddit, <a href="https://bit.ly/2ysFhj9">https://bit.ly/2ysFhj9</a> (last visited May 11, 2020) .....  | 30             |
| Webster’s II New College Dictionary (1995 ed.) .....   | 16             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|   | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| YouTube Help, <i>Disable or enable Restricted Mode</i> , Google, <a href="https://bit.ly/2KftqaQ">https://bit.ly/2KftqaQ</a><br>(last visited May 11, 2020) ..... | 29             |
